AIR POLLUTION CONTROL
SUBCHAPTER 8. PERMITS AND CERTIFICATES
FOR MINOR FACILITIES (AND MAJOR
FACILITIES WITHOUT AN OPERATING
PERMIT)
Subchapter Historical Note
Unless otherwise expressly noted, all provisions of this Subchapter
were adopted pursuant to authority of N.J.S.A. 26:2C-8 and 26:2C-9
and were filed and became effective prior to September 1, 1969.
Subsequent revisions were filed January 4, 1973, as R.1973 d.10 to
become effective on March 5, 1973. See: 4 N.J.R. 184(b), 5 N.J.R.
38(a). Additional revisions were filed March 29, 1976, as R.1976 d.96
to become effective on June 1, 1976. See: 7 N.J.R. 308(a), 8 N.J.R.
221(c). See section annotations for subsequent rulemakings.
7:27-8.1 Definitions
The following words and terms, when used in this sub­

a seven-day-notice, including the appropriate fee, is re­
ceived. However, the acknowledgment only indicates the
date upon which the Department received the notice. It
does not mean that the Department has reviewed or ap­
proved the notice. Therefore, if the notice is incomplete or
deficient, the Department's acknowledgment does not in any
way relieve the owner or operator from liability for penalties
for any unauthorized activities.
(g) If all of the requirements of this section are met, the
permittee may begin the actions proposed in the seven-day­
notice starting seven days after the notice has been submit­
ted to the Department.
(h) The permittee shall maintain a copy of each seven­
day-notice with the permit and certificate maintained at the
facility.
New Rule, R.1998 d.231, effective May 4, 1998 (operative June 12,
1998).
See: 29 N.J.R. 3521(a), 30 N.J.R. 1563(b).
Amended by R.2000 d.204, effective May 15, 2000 (operative June 6,
2000) .

3. An exceedance of an emission limit in an existing
permit.
New Rule, R.1998 d.231, effective May 4, 1998 (operative June 12,
1998).
See: 29 N.J.R. 3521(a), 30 N.J.R. 1563(b).
Amended by R.2000 d.204, effective May 15, 2000 (operative June 6,
2000).
See: 31 N.J.R. 1671(a), 32 N.J.R. 1808(a).
In (d), added the last sentence.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
7:27-8.26 Civil or criminal penalties for failure to comply
Any person who is subject to this chapter and who fails to
conform to its requirements may be subject to civil penalties
in accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:27A-3 or criminal penalties
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 26:2C-28.3 or both.
New Rule, R.1991 d.109, effective March 4, 1991 (operative March 31,
1991).
See: 22 N.J.R. 292(a), 23 N.J.R. 723(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.231, effective May 4, 1998 (operative June 12,
1998).

Supp. 5-15-00 27-64 Next Page is 27-64.1
AIR POLLUTION CONTROL
iv. The addition of a new production process.
(b) An action or change for which no permit is required
under (a) above shall be reported to the Department within
120 days after the start of the action or change, as an
amendment of the facility-wide permit. A copy of the
Pollution Prevention Plan Modification or Pollution Preven­
tion Assessment shall be submitted with the amendment to
the facility-wide permit.
(c) If the holder of a facility-wide permit makes a change
which does not meet the criteria at (a) above, the change
would require a permit, or shall be processed through any
applicable procedures for changes to existing permits at
N.J.A.C. 7:27-8.17 through 8.22.
New Rule, R.1993 d.428, effective September 7, 1993 (operative Octo­
ber 4, 1993).
See: 24 N.J.R. 4323(a), 25 N.J.R. 4075(b).
New Rule, R.1994 d.502, effective October 3, 1994 (operative October
31, 1994).
See: 25 N.J.R. 3963(a), 25 N.J.R. 4836(a), 26 N.J.R. 793(a), 26 N.J.R.
3943(b).
Amended by R.1998 d.231, effective May 4, 1998 (operative June 12,

(h) An application for renewal of an operating permit is
subject to the requirements for public comment and EPA
comment set forth at N.J.A.C. 7:27-22.11 and 22.12.
(i) Unless a facility subject to this subchapter is covered
by an application shield pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:27-22.7, the
right to operate the facility terminates upon the expiration
of its operating permit.
(j) If an operating permit has expired, the conditions of
the operating permit remain enforceable until the operating
permit is reissued, except as provided in acid deposition
control regulations promulgated by EPA under Title IV of
the CAA.
(k) A permit shield provided pursuant to N.J.A.C.
7:27-22.17 shall apply to an operating permit renewal ap­
proved by the Department.
New Rule, R.1995 d.493, effective September 5, 1995 (operative Octo­
ber 8, 1995).
See: 27 N.J.R. 1040(a), 27 N.J.R. 3421(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.303, effective July 1, 1996 (operative August 2,
1996). .
See: 28 N.J.R. 1147(b), 28 N.J.R. 3414(a).
In (d) added reference to DER generation.
7:27-22.31 Fees